

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. _____

SHAHLA M RABIE CORTEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

PALACE RESORTS, INC, PALACE RESORTS, LLC,
& TRADCO, LTD., INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition For Discretionary Review From
The Third District Court of Appeal of Florida Case No. 3D09-3468

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Michael Diaz, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 606774
Carlos F. Gonzalez
Florida Bar No. 0494631
Gary E. Davidson
Florida Bar No. 0069094
DIAZ REUS & TARG, LLP
2600 Miami Tower
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 375-9220
Facsimile: (305) 375-8050

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. The Third District’s Decision Expressly And Directly Conflicts With This Court’s Holding In *Kinney Sys., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.*, 674 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1996).....4

II. The Third District’s Failure To Give Deference Towards The Forum Choice Of A Sister State’s Citizen Violates The U.S. Constitution’s Privileges And Immunities Clause.....8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm’n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	9
<i>Cardoso v. FPB Bank</i> , 879 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	8
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	9
<i>Hilton Int’l Co. v. Carrillo</i> , 971 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	6
<i>Hu v. Crockett</i> , 426 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	7
<i>Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Kinney Sys., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 674 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1996)	passim
<i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Casualty Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	4
<i>Mcknett v. St. Louis & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934)	9
<i>Rabie Cortez v. Palace Holdings, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 66 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	passim
<i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</i> , 933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Sanwa Bank, Ltd. v. Kato</i> , 734 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	8

SME Racks, Inc. v. Sistemas Mecanicos Para Electronica, S.A.,
382 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2004)5

Telemundo Network Group, LLC v. Azteca Int’l Corp.,
957 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....5

Wynn Drywall, Inc. v. Aequicap Program Administrators, Inc.,
953 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....7

Statute

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1,8, 9
